

Muuto A/S

Østergade 36-38, 4.
1100 Copenhagen K
CVR No. 28683944

Annual report 2020

The Annual General Meeting adopted the
annual report on 31.05.2021

Michael Adam Pollner

Chairman of the General Meeting

Contents

Entity details	2
Statement by Management	3
Independent auditor's report	4
Management commentary	7
Income statement for 2020	12
Balance sheet at 31.12.2020	13
Statement of changes in equity for 2020	15
Notes	16
Accounting policies	21

Entity details

Entity

Muuto A/S

Østergade 36-38, 4.

1100 Copenhagen K

CVR No.: 28683944

Registered office: Copenhagen

Financial year: 01.01.2020 - 31.12.2020

Board of Directors

Charles Wesley Rayfield

Michael Adam Pollner

Antonella Serrao

Executive Board

Anders Cleemann, CEO

Auditors

EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab

Dirch Passers Allé 36

2000 Frederiksberg

CVR No.: 30700228

Statement by Management

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board have today considered and approved the annual report of Muuto A/S for the financial year 01.01.2020 - 31.12.2020.

The annual report is presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Entity's financial position at 31.12.2020 and of the results of its operations for the financial year 01.01.2020 - 31.12.2020.

We believe that the management commentary contains a fair review of the affairs and conditions referred to therein.

We recommend the annual report for adoption at the Annual General Meeting.

Copenhagen, 31.05.2021

Executive Board

Anders Cleemann
CEO

Board of Directors

Charles Wesley Rayfield

Michael Adam Pollner

Antonella Serrao

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholder of Muuto A/S

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Muuto A/S for the financial year 01.01.2020 - 31.12.2020, which comprise the income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Entity's financial position at 31.12.2020 and of the results of its operations for the financial year 01.01.2020 - 31.12.2020 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these rules and requirements.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the note disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on the management commentary

Management is responsible for the Management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management's review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of the Management's review.

Copenhagen, 31.05.2021

EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab

CVR No. 30700228

Christian Schwenn Johansen

State Authorised Public Accountant

Identification No (MNE) mne33234

Management commentary

Financial highlights

	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000
Key figures					
Revenue, Group*	691,791	735,935	549,643	461,968	0
Revenue, Muuto A/S	611,676	713,413	569,672	467,303	0
Gross profit	223,351	289,645	225,325	197,896	132,271
EBITDA	129,367	175,588	121,028	128,030	77,738
Operating profit	92,086	147,284	101,262	123,595	74,328
Net financials	(13,867)	(8,181)	875	(6,562)	(784)
Profit for the year	70,488	116,765	77,902	92,890	57,128
Total assets	617,376	667,133	546,561	173,751	141,179
Investments in property, plant and equipment	95,283	28,977	7,513	3,427	3,416
Equity	224,920	286,481	248,846	83,866	72,977
Ratios					
Return on equity (%)	27.57	43.62	46.83	118.45	92.52
Equity ratio (%)	36.43	42.94	45.53	48.27	51.69

Financial highlights are defined and calculated in accordance with the current version of "Recommendations & Ratios" issued by the CFA Society Denmark. The comparative figures for 2016-2018 have not been restated following the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases and IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers on January 1, 2019 by use of the modified retrospective approach and are as such not directly comparable.

*The group figures have not been audited for statutory purpose

Return on equity (%):

$\frac{\text{Profit/loss for the year} * 100}{\text{Average equity}}$

Equity ratio (%):

$\frac{\text{Equity} * 100}{\text{Total assets}}$

Primary activities

The primary activities of the Company comprises production, trade and service as well as related activities.

Description of material changes in activities and finances

There are no material changes in Company activities in 2020.

Development in activities and finances

In previous years, MUUTO A/S has gained a strong market position which provides the opportunity for a further expansion on many key focus areas such as accessories, lighting and furniture. Management thus expects a further expansion for these key focus areas.

Profit/loss for the year in relation to expected developments

Consolidated revenue for the Muuto Group went from 736m in 2019 down to 692m in 2020 (decline of 6%), which is caused by the negative impact from COVID-19. The wholesale channel was growing in 2020 compared to 2019, but the contract business was declining – especially in North America, where the contract channel turnover declined by almost 25% due to COVID.

Revenue in Muuto A/S declined from 713m in 2019 down to 612m in 2020. This decline is mainly due to a larger share of group revenue being invoiced from subsidiaries. This annual report does not include consolidated financial statements, since Muuto is part of the consolidated financial statements for Knoll Inc.

Muuto A/S EBITDA changed from 176m in 2019 to 129m in 2020, which is driven by decrease in revenue recorded in Muuto A/S as described above.

According to Management the results are satisfactory, which should also be seen in the light of impact from COVID-19 as abovementioned decline of 6% on group revenue.

Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement

There is no significant uncertainty to recognition and measurement.

Unusual circumstances affecting recognition and measurement

There is no occurrence of unusual circumstances, affecting recognition and measurement.

Outlook

Management expectations for 2021 is to realize improved results compared to 2020. Based on the market conditions for 2021, a double digit growth in revenue and improved EBITDA is expected.

Particular risks

Risks related to receivables, creditors, supply and currency are considered normal. The Company works on a current basis to reduce such risks.

Intellectual capital resources

MUUTO A/S is based on knowledge and expertise within its key focus areas that are subject to further development on an ongoing basis.

Research and development activities

The Company has no research activities as the products are developed and designed in collaboration with external partners.

Group relations

The Company is wholly owned by Knoll Inc. which prepares the consolidated financial statements.

Statutory report on corporate social responsibility

Human Rights

Policy: Muuto A/S acknowledges its social responsibility, not only in relation to its own employees but also in relation to the employees of its suppliers. Muuto A/S supports and respect the internationally recognized human rights conventions, as stipulated in the United Nation's declaration of human rights along with the conventions of the International Labor Organization (ILO).

Risks, actions and results: Muuto A/S' main risk in relation to potential violation of human rights is found in its supply chain, where the company demands from all of its external suppliers that they abide by the internationally recognized human rights conventions, as stipulated in the United Nation's declaration of human rights along with the conventions of the International Labor Organization (ILO). These are also outlined in Muuto's own Code Of Conduct, prompting them to adhere to the United Nations principles of human rights, anticorruption and non-use of child labor.

To minimize the risks, Muuto A/S performed supplier visits in Q1 2020 before COVID-19. During 2021, Muuto A/S will again regularly perform supplier visits. In 2020, Muuto has not identified any violations of human rights in its supply chain.

Environmental and climate-related matters

Policy: Muuto A/S continuously works to ease the impact of its operations on the environment across our entire organization.

Being a design brand at heart, part of Muuto A/S' CSR emphasis is to create products with a long lifespan in their quality and aesthetic, allowing for them to be used for generations to come. Part of this emphasis is to extensively test the strength and stability of designs to one of the most demanding industry standards of the American BIFMA test for a large majority of Muuto's furniture. Muuto A/S emphasis on quality and long-lasting design also led to the company increasing its warranties to 3 years for all wholesale orders. For contract-market orders, Muuto A/S increased its warranty to 10 years for all BIFMA-tested products with all other products still being covered by a 5-year warranty.

Adding to that, the Scandinavian heritage prompts Muuto A/S to innovative materials to the utmost degree. Muuto A/S is continuously looking for environmentally friendly materials to implement into existing and future products. 2020 saw Muuto A/S introducing products in recycled plastic, a take-back initiative for the company's plastic wood shell chairs to support circularity and the expansion of the company's VOC testing, testing the amount of volatile organic compounds emitted from its products. On all furniture packaging, Muuto A/S switched to exclusively using packaging made from at least 65% recycled material moving forward. Muuto A/S also became an FSC-certified company (FSC C028824) in 2020 and the coming years will see Muuto launching FSC-certified products to its portfolio. For its Danish warehouse and Copenhagen HQ, Muuto A/S switched to 100% renewable energy from November 2020 onwards.

Risks, actions and results: Muuto A/S see the issues with quality as its greatest risk, since quality issues will have negative impact on financial results, the environment and climate. To avoid that risk, Muuto A/S aims to test products to the highest of industry standards and these tests are performed on a continuous basis resulting in a low claim percentage which has positive impacts on both the environment and climate. Adding to that are the aforementioned VOC tests performed on the majority of Muuto's products, that ensures that they fall within

acceptable indoor air quality thresholds.

Social & Labor Conditions

Policy: Muuto A/S strives to create healthy work conditions and continuously develop the employees within the company. Muuto A/S' goal is to attract and maintain skillful and talented employees who are result-oriented with the right mindset and possess an understanding of the organization's values. Muuto strives to ensure gender equality across its operations and currently has 52% female and 48% male employees.

Risks, actions and results: Muuto's development and growth is dependent on well-educated and skillful employees. For this reason, Muuto A/S perceives a potential shortfall of skilled labor as a risk. For this reason, the continuous growth of employees is a priority within the company. Adding to that, Muuto A/S always strives to recruit from within when working to fill an open position.

In its ambition to prepare for, and facilitate, the future growth of the company, Muuto A/S have increased its total workforce with 5 employees in 2020 across its departments of Sales, Supply Chain, Design & Product Development, Marketing & PR, Customer Care, Warehouse and IT & Finance.

Anti-corruption

Policy: Under no circumstances does Muuto A/S tolerate any type of corruption and/or bribery.

Risks, actions and results: Muuto A/S has employees in a broad variety of countries across various continents and cultures, posing a risk that some employees as well as the employees of Muuto A/S' suppliers can find themselves in situations related to corruption and/or bribery. Muuto A/S strongly encourages anyone who have suspicions of unethical business methods to immediately report the concern to their nearest manager. This is communicated continuously to our employees. Furthermore, Muuto A/S is part of a corporate group that has a whistleblower hotline. In 2020, no cases were reported to the whistleblower hotline.

Covid-19

In 2020, the Covid-19 pandemic has put further strain on the physical and mental work environment as a result of health risks and repatriations. Muuto A/S has placed great focus on protecting our employees during this period by implementing guidelines in accordance with guidance from Authorities. Among other things, this has ensured the health of employees during the pandemic.

Statutory report on the underrepresented gender

It is the policy of the Group to secure the best professional competence possible at all levels of the Group. The share of women at the Board of Directors of Muuto A/S constitutes 33.3%, corresponding to one out of three board members. Based on the specific assessment of the Company's situation, including the competences to be present at the Board of Directors, the target is to keep the minimum share of women at the Board of Directors at 33.3% in 2021. This is considered an achievable and ambitious target figure.

The gender composition objective for other categories of employees is considered fulfilled when at least 25-50% of each staff group are represented.

The members of Management are solely appointed based on their qualifications and not based on their gender. By doing so, equal opportunities for both genders are secured provided that the candidates applying for the management positions possess the professional skills required. Through its recruiting activities, Muuto will ensure that both genders are represented in the selection of candidates. All employments will still be made based on an overall assessment of who is best suited for the job.

Gender distribution for 2020 has been as follows:

Total employees, 48% men / 52% women (2019: 49% men / 51% woman)

Management group, 80% men / 20% women (2019: 83% men / 17% women)

Board of directors, 66,6% men / 33,3% women (2019: 66,6% men / 33,3% women)

The objective has been fulfilled in most areas.

To read more about our CSR efforts and follow our latest progress please visit
<https://www.muuto.com/sustainability/>

Events after the balance sheet date

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date to this date, which would influence the evaluation of this annual report.

Income statement for 2020

	Notes	2020 DKK	2019 DKK
Revenue	2	611,675,672	713,412,793
Cost of sales		(311,219,364)	(338,817,004)
Other external expenses	3	(77,105,800)	(84,950,738)
Gross profit/loss		223,350,508	289,645,051
Staff costs	4	(93,983,957)	(114,056,544)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses		(37,280,096)	(28,304,307)
Operating profit/loss		92,086,455	147,284,200
Income from investments in group enterprises		12,470,218	11,363,124
Other financial income		24,407,973	22,816,560
Other financial expenses		(38,275,256)	(30,997,127)
Profit/loss before tax		90,689,390	150,466,757
Tax on profit/loss for the year	5	(20,201,151)	(33,701,859)
Profit/loss for the year	6	70,488,239	116,764,898

Balance sheet at 31.12.2020

Assets

	Notes	2020 DKK	2019 DKK
Completed development projects	8	207,196	225,397
Acquired intangible assets		30,648,360	19,017,964
Goodwill		193,359,278	207,550,852
Intangible assets	7	224,214,834	226,794,213
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment		106,564,769	29,630,581
Leasehold improvements		7,134,770	5,194,514
Property, plant and equipment	9	113,699,539	34,825,095
Investments in group enterprises		31,897,936	19,427,718
Deposits		7,335,287	3,347,783
Financial assets	10	39,233,223	22,775,501
Fixed assets		377,147,596	284,394,809
Manufactured goods and goods for resale		74,461,124	84,487,199
Prepayments for goods		241,711	222,612
Inventories		74,702,835	84,709,811
Trade receivables		61,688,259	67,156,462
Receivables from group enterprises		90,741,066	209,862,665
Deferred tax	11	0	2,619,136
Other receivables		3,418,438	3,380,531
Prepayments	12	4,372,925	5,188,749
Receivables		160,220,688	288,207,543
Cash	13	5,305,335	9,821,173
Current assets		240,228,858	382,738,527
Assets		617,376,454	667,133,336

Equity and liabilities

	Notes	2020 DKK	2019 DKK
Contributed capital	14	525,762	525,762
Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method		19,419,691	19,419,691
Reserve for development expenditure		175,811	175,811
Retained earnings		164,798,737	133,642,572
Proposed dividend		40,000,000	132,716,800
Equity		224,920,001	286,480,636
Deferred tax	11	1,540,516	0
Other provisions	15	4,855,000	4,500,000
Provisions		6,395,516	4,500,000
Bank loans		139,610,045	171,812,892
Lease liabilities		79,888,495	8,712,071
Payables to group enterprises		12,579,934	15,805,588
Other payables		6,895,747	2,184,885
Non-current liabilities other than provisions	16	238,974,221	198,515,436
Current portion of non-current liabilities other than provisions	16	33,331,490	35,900,545
Prepayments received from customers		3,058,994	1,014,409
Trade payables		67,968,279	81,364,947
Payables to group enterprises		7,661,688	5,774,160
Tax payable		15,520,659	36,923,799
Other payables		14,497,984	14,687,783
Deferred income	17	5,047,622	1,971,621
Current liabilities other than provisions		147,086,716	177,637,264
Liabilities other than provisions		386,060,937	376,152,700
Equity and liabilities		617,376,454	667,133,336
Events after the balance sheet date	1		
Contingent liabilities	18		
Related parties with controlling interest	19		
Transactions with related parties	20		
Group relations	21		

Statement of changes in equity for 2020

	Contributed capital DKK	Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method DKK	Reserve for development expenditure DKK	Retained earnings DKK	Proposed dividend DKK
Equity beginning of year	525,762	19,419,691	175,811	133,642,572	132,716,800
Ordinary dividend paid	0	0	0	0	(132,716,800)
Transfer to reserves	0	0	0	667,926	0
Profit/loss for the year	0	0	0	30,488,239	40,000,000
Equity end of year	525,762	19,419,691	175,811	164,798,737	40,000,000

	Total DKK
Equity beginning of year	286,480,636
Ordinary dividend paid	(132,716,800)
Transfer to reserves	667,926
Profit/loss for the year	70,488,239
Equity end of year	224,920,001

Notes

1 Events after the balance sheet date

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date to this date, which would influence the evaluation of this annual report.

2 Revenue

	2020	2019
	DKK	DKK
Scandinavia	131,781,105	142,227,633
Rest of Europe	302,021,158	300,383,956
Rest of the World	177,873,409	270,801,204
Total revenue by geographical market	611,675,672	713,412,793
Furnitures, lighting, accessories	611,675,672	713,412,793
Total revenue by activity	611,675,672	713,412,793

3 Fees to the auditor appointed by the Annual General Meeting

	2020	2019
	DKK	DKK
Statutory audit services	1,000,000	1,000,000
Other services	50,000	40,000
	1,050,000	1,040,000

4 Staff costs

	2020	2019
	DKK	DKK
Wages and salaries	84,813,227	86,370,873
Pension costs	4,901,237	4,548,917
Other social security costs	5,256,975	4,538,498
Other staff costs	(987,482)	18,598,256
	93,983,957	114,056,544

Average number of full-time employees	159	149
---------------------------------------	-----	-----

Special incentive programmes

In accordance with section 98 (b) subsection 3.2 of the Danish Financial Statements Act the remuneration to the Executive Board has not been disclosed.

Staff costs include expenses for a Stock Based Compensation Program issued by the ultimate parent company, Knoll Inc. The value of the program is based on the fair value of the underlying awards on the granted date and total cost assigned for Muuto A/S in 2020 amounts to DKK -1,885 thousand (in 2019: TDKK 16,061)

5 Tax on profit/loss for the year

	2020 DKK	2019 DKK
Current tax	16,041,499	35,992,968
Change in deferred tax	4,159,652	(2,291,109)
	20,201,151	33,701,859

6 Proposed distribution of profit and loss

	2020 DKK	2019 DKK
Ordinary dividend for the financial year	40,000,000	132,716,800
Extraordinary dividend distributed in the financial year	0	(79,539,600)
Retained earnings	30,488,239	63,587,698
	70,488,239	116,764,898

7 Intangible assets

	Completed development projects DKK	Acquired intangible assets DKK	Goodwill DKK
Cost beginning of year	280,000	26,047,339	235,934,000
Additions	0	18,323,315	0
Disposals	0	(1,009,585)	0
Cost end of year	280,000	43,361,069	235,934,000
Amortisation and impairment losses beginning of year	(54,603)	(7,029,375)	(28,383,148)
Amortisation for the year	(18,201)	(6,337,557)	(14,191,574)
Reversal regarding disposals	0	654,223	0
Amortisation and impairment losses end of year	(72,804)	(12,712,709)	(42,574,722)
Carrying amount end of year	207,196	30,648,360	193,359,278

8 Development projects

Development projects comprises projects with the purpose of supporting Muuto's business. The capitalised project, which is completed and in use in this financial year, is an interior design concept to be presented in shops.

9 Property, plant and equipment

	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment DKK	Leasehold improvements DKK
Cost beginning of year	50,636,723	8,930,414
Additions	91,375,933	3,907,209
Disposals	(991,200)	(13,098)
Cost end of year	141,021,456	12,824,525
Depreciation and impairment losses beginning of year	(21,006,142)	(3,735,900)
Depreciation for the year	(14,101,901)	(1,953,855)
Reversal regarding disposals	651,356	0
Depreciation and impairment losses end of year	(34,456,687)	(5,689,755)
Carrying amount end of year	106,564,769	7,134,770

In 2020, total carrying amount of property, plant and equipment includes right-of-use assets of DKK 93,2m.

10 Financial assets

	Investments in group enterprises DKK	Deposits DKK
Cost beginning of year	8,027	3,347,783
Additions	0	3,987,504
Cost end of year	8,027	7,335,287
Revaluations beginning of year	19,419,691	0
Share of profit/loss for the year	12,470,218	0
Revaluations end of year	31,889,909	0
Carrying amount end of year	31,897,936	7,335,287

Investments in subsidiaries	Registered in	Corporate form	Equity interest %
Muuto Inc.	New York, US	Inc.	100
Muuto Norge	Oslo, NO	NUF	100
Muuto UK Limited	London, UK	Ltd.	100
Muuto Sweden Filian	Stockholm, SE	Filian	100

11 Deferred tax

	2020	2019
Changes during the year	DKK	DKK
Beginning of year	2,619,136	328,027
Recognised in the income statement	(4,159,652)	2,291,109
End of year	(1,540,516)	2,619,136

Deferred tax relates primarily to time differences on fixed assets and any differences on receivables.

12 Prepayments

Prepayments comprise expenses held related to subsequent financial year.

13 Cash

Cash comprises a group cash pool arrangement between the Group's main bank connections and Knoll Inc. currently presented as receivables from group enterprises.

The cash is available for daily operations according to the Group's instructions.

14 Share capital

	Number	Nominal value DKK
A shares	367,292	367,292
B shares	158,470	158,470
	525,762	525,762

The share capital has remained unchanged for the last 5 years.

15 Other provisions

Other provisions contains warranty commitments for goods sold.

16 Non-current liabilities other than provisions

	Due within 12 months 2020 DKK	Due within 12 months 2019 DKK	Due after more than 12 months 2020 DKK
Bank loans	19,679,138	30,551,165	139,610,045
Lease liabilities	13,652,352	5,349,380	79,888,495
Payables to group enterprises	0	0	12,579,934
Other payables	0	0	6,895,747
	33,331,490	35,900,545	238,974,221

17 Deferred income

Deferred income comprises of income received for recognition in subsequent financial year.

18 Contingent liabilities

The Entity participates in a Danish joint taxation arrangement from 25.01.2018 in which Knoll Denmark ApS has served as the administration company.

In the former joint taxation with Muuto Holding ApS as administration company, according to the joint taxation provisions of the Danish Corporation Tax Act, the Entity is therefore liable from the financial year 2014 for income taxes etc for the jointly entities, and from 1 July 2014 for obligations, if any, relating to the withholding of tax on interest, royalties and dividend for the jointly taxed entities. The total known net liability of the jointly taxed entities under the joint taxation arrangement is evident from the administration company's financial statement.

19 Related parties with controlling interest

Knoll Denmark ApS, owns all the shares in the Company and thus has controlling interest.

Ultimate Parent:
Knoll, Inc
1235 Water Street
East Greenville, PA 18041
USA

20 Transactions with related parties

	Parent DKK
Sales of goods	1,260,770
Receivables	52,887,332
Liabilities other than provisions	(2,055,717)

No related party transactions have been made on a non-arm's length basis.

21 Group relations

Name and registered office of the Parent preparing consolidated financial statements for the largest group:
Knoll Inc. Pennsylvania, USA

Accounting policies

Reporting class

This annual report has been presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act governing reporting class C enterprises (large).

The accounting policies applied to these financial statements are consistent with those applied last year.

Consolidated financial statements

Referring to section 112(1) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, no consolidated financial statements have been prepared.

The company is included in the consolidated financial statements of Knoll Inc., Pennsylvania, USA, which can be found at the following link: <https://knoll.gcs-web.com/annual-reports>

Non-comparability

In the Key figures section, revenue for the period 2016 are not included, as revenue in prior years has been shown aggregated under Gross Profit.

No cash flow statement is prepared for the Company, as its cash flows are included in the consolidated cash flow statement of Knoll Inc.

A number of balance sheet figures have been reclassified for presentation purposes.

Recognition and measurement

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable as a result of a prior event that future economic benefits will flow to the Entity, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when the Entity has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a prior event, and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the Entity, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Measurement subsequent to initial recognition is effected as described below for each financial statement item.

Anticipated risks and losses that arise before the time of presentation of the annual report and that confirm or invalidate affairs and conditions existing at the balance sheet date are considered at recognition and measurement.

Income is recognised in the income statement when earned, whereas costs are recognised by the amounts attributable to this financial year.

Business combinations

At mergers, the restructuring is treated as a pooling of interest in accordance with the pooling-of-interests method, as the entities are governed by the same Parent after the merger. As a consequence of the reverse vertical merger, the value added (Goodwill) of the discontinuing entity is passed on to the continuing entity.

Comparative figures are not restated in accordance with the book value method.

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are translated applying the exchange rate at the transaction date. Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance sheet date are translated using the exchange rate at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences that arise between the rate at the transaction date and the rate in effect at the payment date, or the rate at the balance sheet date, are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses. Property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, inventories and other non-monetary assets that have been purchased in foreign currencies are translated using historical rates.

Derivative financial instruments

On initial recognition in the balance sheet, derivative financial instruments are measured at cost and subsequently at fair value. Derivative financial instruments are recognised under other receivables or other payables.

Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments classified as and complying with the requirements for hedging the fair value of a recognised asset or a recognised liability are recorded in the income statement together with changes in the value of the hedged asset or the hedged liability.

Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments classified as and complying with the requirements for hedging future transactions are recognised directly in equity. When the hedged transactions are realised, the accumulated changes are recognised as part of cost of the relevant financial statement items.

For derivative financial instruments that do not comply with the requirements for being treated as hedging instruments, changes in fair value are recognised currently in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments applied for hedging net investments in independent foreign subsidiaries or associates are classified directly as equity.

Income statement

Revenue

The Company uses IFRS 15 as interpretation for the recognition of revenue.

Under IFRS 15, the Company recognizes revenue when its customer obtains control of promised goods or services, in an amount that reflects the consideration that the entity expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services. To determine revenue recognition for arrangements that Muuto A/S determines are within the scope of IFRS 15, the Company performs the following five steps: (i) identify the contract(s) with a customer; (ii) identify the performance obligations in the contract; (iii) determine the transaction price; (iv) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and (v) recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation. Muuto A/S only applies the five-step model to contracts when it is probable that the entity will collect the consideration it is entitled to in exchange for the goods or services it transfers to the customer. At contract inception, once the contract is determined to be within the scope of IFRS 15, Muuto A/S assesses the goods or services promised within each contract and identify, as a performance obligation, and assesses whether each promised good or service is distinct. The Company then recognizes as revenue the amount of the transaction price that is allocated to the respective performance obligation when (or as) the performance obligation is satisfied.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprises goods consumed in the financial year measured at cost, adjusted for ordinary inventory writedowns.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses include expenses relating to the Entity's ordinary activities, including expenses for premises, stationery and office supplies, marketing costs, etc. This item also includes writedowns of receivables recognised in current assets.

Staff costs

Staff costs comprise salaries and wages, and social security contributions, pension contributions, etc for entity staff.

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses relating to intangible assets and property, plant and equipment comprise amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses for the financial year, calculated on the basis of the residual values and useful lives of the individual assets and impairment testing as well as gains and losses from the sale of intangible assets as well as property, plant and equipment.

Income from investments in group enterprises

Income from investments in group enterprises comprises the pro rata share of the individual enterprises' profit/loss after full elimination of intra-group profits or losses.

Other financial income

Other financial income comprises including interest income on receivables from trade receivables, net capital gains on transactions in foreign currencies, and other financial income.

Other financial expenses

Other financial expenses comprise interest expenses, net capital losses on payables and transactions in foreign currencies,

Tax on profit/loss for the year

Tax for the year, which consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, is recognised in the income statement by the portion attributable to the profit for the year and recognised directly in equity by the portion attributable to entries directly in equity.

The Entity is jointly taxed with danish parent. The current Danish income tax is allocated among the jointly taxed entities proportionally to their taxable income (full allocation with a refund concerning tax losses).

Balance sheet**Goodwill**

Goodwill is the positive difference between cost and fair value of assets and liabilities arising from acquisitions. Goodwill is amortised straight-line over its estimated useful life, which is fixed based on the experience gained by Management for each business area. Useful life has been determined based on an assessment of whether the enterprises are strategically acquired enterprises with a strong market position and a long-term earnings profile. If it is not possible to estimate the useful life reliably, it is set at 10 years. Useful lives are reassessed on an annual basis. The amortisation period used is 20 years.

Goodwill is written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount.

Intellectual property rights etc

Intellectual property rights etc comprise software and related intellectual property rights.

Development projects on clearly defined and identifiable products and processes, for which the technical rate of utilisation, adequate resources and a potential future market or development opportunity in the enterprise can be established, and where the intention is to manufacture, market or apply the product or process in question, are recognised as intangible assets. Other development costs are recognised as costs in the income statement as incurred. When recognising development projects as intangible assets, an amount equalling the costs incurred less deferred tax is taken to equity under Reserve for development costs that is reduced as the development projects are amortised and written down.

Completed development projects are amortised on a straight-line basis using their estimated useful lives which are determined based on a specific assessment of each development project. The amortisation periods used are five years.

Intellectual property rights acquired are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation. Rights are amortised on a straight-line basis using the estimated useful lives of the asset. The amortisation period is five years, but no more than the remaining life for the rights in question.

Intellectual property rights etc are written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount.

Property, plant and equipment

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Cost comprises the acquisition price, costs directly attributable to the acquisition and preparation costs of the asset until the time when it is ready to be put into operation.

The basis of depreciation is cost less estimated residual value after the end of useful life. Straight-line depreciation is made on the basis of the following estimated useful lives of the assets:

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	3 - 5 years
Leasehold improvements	3 years

Items of property, plant and equipment are written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount.

From 1 January 2019, the Company accounts for leases in accordance with IFRS 16 Leases. The Company determines if an arrangement is a lease at contract inception. A lease exists when a contract conveys to the customer the right to control the use of identified property, plant, or equipment for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The definition of a lease embodies two conditions: (1) there is an identified asset in the contract that is land or a depreciable asset (i.e., property, plant, and equipment), and (2) the customer has the right to control the use of the identified asset. The Company determines whether the contracts are considered an operating or finance lease. The Company does not currently have finance leases.

Operating leases are included in right-of-use ("ROU") lease assets, current portion lease liability, and lease

liabilities on the Balance Sheet when the lease term exceeds one year. The lease liabilities are initially measured at the present value of the unpaid lease payments at the lease commencement date.

Key estimates and judgments include how the Company determined (1) the discount rate it uses to discount the unpaid lease payments to present value, (2) lease term and (3) lease payments.

(1) IFRS 16 requires a lessee to discount its unpaid lease payments using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, its incremental borrowing rate. As the majority of the Company's leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. The Company's incremental borrowing rate for a lease is the rate of interest it would have to pay on a collateralized basis to borrow an amount equal to the lease payments under similar terms. The Company uses the implicit rate when readily determinable.

(2) The lease term for all of the Company's leases includes the non-cancellable period of the lease plus any additional periods covered by a Company option to extend (or not to terminate) the lease that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise.

(3) Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following: fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives paid or payable to the lessee, variable payments that depend on an index or rate, amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee and the exercise price of the Company option to purchase the underlying asset if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise.

The ROU asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial measurement of the lease liability adjusted for lease payments made at or before the lease commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred, less any lease incentives received.

For operating leases, the ROU asset is subsequently measured throughout the lease term at the amount of the remeasured lease liability, adjusted for the remaining balance of any lease incentives received, any cumulative prepaid or accrued rent if the lease payments are uneven throughout the lease term and any unamortized initial direct costs. Lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Variable lease payments associated with the Company's leases are recognized when the event, activity, or circumstance in the lease agreement on which those payments are assessed occurs. Variable lease payments are presented as operating expenses in the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income in the same line item as expense arising from fixed lease payments for operating leases. ROU assets for operating leases are subject to the long-lived assets impairment guidance under IAS 36 Impairment of Assets.

The Company monitors for events or changes in circumstances that require a reassessment of a lease. When a reassessment results in the remeasurement of a lease liability, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the corresponding ROU asset unless doing so would reduce the carrying amount of the ROU asset to an amount less than zero. In that case, the amount of the adjustment that would result in a negative ROU asset balance is recorded in profit or loss.

The Company has lease agreements which include lease and non-lease components, which are accounted for separately using a relative stand-alone price basis.

On 1 January 2019 the Company adopted IFRS 16 Leases using a modified retrospective transition method and elected the optional transition method. As a result, the Company was not required to adjust its comparative period financial information for effects of the standard or make the new required lease disclosures for periods before the date of adoption (i.e. 1 January 2019). The Company has elected to adopt the package of transition practical expedients and, therefore, has not reassessed (1) whether existing or expired contracts contain a lease, (2) lease classification for existing or expired leases or (3) the accounting for initial direct costs that were previously capitalized. The Company did not elect the practical expedient to use hindsight for leases existing at the adoption date.

The Company has elected not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for all short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with its short-term leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Variable lease payments associated with these leases are recognized and presented in the same manner as for all other Company leases. Additionally, the Company applies the incremental borrowing rate generally based on the transactional currency of the lease and the lease term.

Investments in group enterprises

Investments in group enterprises are recognised and measured according to the equity method. This means that investments are measured at the pro rata share of the enterprises' equity value plus or minus unrealised intra-group profits or losses.

Group enterprises with negative equity value are measured at DKK 0. Any receivables from these enterprises are written down to net realisable value based on a specific assessment. If the Parent has a legal or constructive obligation to cover the liabilities of the relevant enterprise, and it is probable that such obligation will involve a loss, a provision is recognised that is measured at present value of the costs necessary to settle the obligations at the balance sheet date.

Upon distribution of profit or loss, net revaluation of investments in group enterprises is transferred to Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method under equity.

Investments in group enterprises are written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at average acquisition cost. If the net realisable value is lower than cost, inventories are written down to the lower value.

Cost consists of purchase prices plus delivery costs. Costs of manufactured goods and work in progress consists of costs of raw materials, consumables and direct labour costs as well as indirect production costs.

Inventories is calculated as the estimated selling price less completion costs and costs incurred to execute sale.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, usually equalling nominal value less writedowns for bad and doubtful debts.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax-based value of

assets and liabilities, for which the tax-based value is calculated based on the planned use of each asset.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax loss carryforwards, are recognised in the balance sheet at their estimated realisable value, either as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities or as net tax assets.

Prepayments

Prepayments comprise incurred costs relating to subsequent financial years. Prepayments are measured at cost.

Cash

Cash comprises cash in hand and bank deposits.

Dividend

Dividend is recognised as a liability at the time of adoption at the general meeting. Proposed dividend for the financial year is disclosed as a separate item in equity. Extraordinary dividend adopted in the financial year is recognised directly in equity when distributed and disclosed as a separate item in Management's proposal for distribution of profit/loss.

Other provisions

Other provisions comprise anticipated costs of returns and warranties.

Other provisions are recognised and measured as the best estimate of the expenses required to settle the liabilities at the balance sheet date.

Lease liabilities

Lease commitments relating to assets held under finance leases are recognised in the balance sheet as liabilities other than provisions, and, at the time of inception of the lease, measured at the present value of future lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, lease commitments are measured at amortised cost. The difference between present value and nominal amount of the lease payments is recognised in the income statement as a financial expense over the term of the leases.

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value.

Prepayments received from customers

Prepayments received from customers comprise amounts received from customers prior to delivery of the goods agreed or completion of the service agreed.

Tax receivable or payable

Current tax receivable or payable is recognised in the balance sheet, stated as tax computed on this year's taxable income, adjusted for prepaid tax.

Deferred income

Deferred income comprises income received for recognition in subsequent financial years. Deferred income is measured at cost.

Cash flow statement

With reference to section 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, no cash flow statement is prepared for the Company, as its cash flows are reflected in the consolidated cash flow statement of the ultimate parent. The

consolidated cash flow statement can be found at the following link: <https://knoll.gcs-web.com/annual-reports>.